
Most common charges filed with the Milwaukee Municipal Court 2011 to 2013: 
Violations relating to vehicle registration, driver licensure and vehicle insurance 
 

 

Citation 
 

 

Description of Offense 
 

Numbers of 
Charges Filed 

2011 2012 2013 
REGISTRATION 
 341.03(1) 
 341.04(1) 
 341.04(2) 
 341.15(1) 
 341.15(1m)(a) 
 341.15(1m)(b) 
 341.15(2) 
 341.15(3)(a) 
 341.15(3)(b) 
 341.61(2) 
 341.61(3) 
 341.61(4) 
 341.61(5) 

 
Operating Vehicle After Registration Suspension, Revocation or Cancellation 
Non-Registration of Vehicle  
Improper Registration of Vehicle  
Failure to Display Vehicle License Plates  
Failure to Attach Rear Regis. Decal/Tag  
Failure to Attach Front Regis. Decal/Tag  
Improperly Attached License Plates  
Improper Display/Plates (No Plates)  
Improper Display/Plates (Hard to See)  
Display Unauthorized Vehicle Registration Plate  
Altered Vehicle Registration Plate/Sticker  
Possess Fraudulent. Obtained Registration  
Possess Counterfeit Registration  

Total 

 
5,982 
6,699 

9 
 833 

5 
3 
5 

47 
8 

2,111 
82 

498 
161 

16,443 

 
8,092 
7,545 

5 
1,048 

12 
1 
2 

37 
7 

2,907 
102 
683 
223 

20,664 

 
9,585 
8,711 

7 
1,565 

5 
5 
2 

50 
5 

3,271 
114 
659 
200 

24,179 

DRIVER LICENSE 
343.05(3)(a) 
343.05(3)(b) 
343.18(1) 
343.22(1) 
343.43(1)(d) 
343.44(1)(a) 
343.44(1)(b) 

 
Operate Without Valid License  
Operate Motorcycle w/o Valid License  
Operate Without Carrying License  
Failure to Notify DMV of Address/Name Change  
Violate Driving License Restrictions  
Operating After Suspension  
Operating After Revocation  

Total 

 
3,280 

23 
176 
94 

295 
18,273 

678 
22,819 

 
3,349 

48 
231 
176 
315 

21,525 
870 

26,514 

 
3,701 

63 
311 
205 
324 

22,243 
1,054 

27,901 

INSURANCE 
 344.62(1) 
 344.62(2) 

 
Operating Motor Vehicle Without Insurance  
Operating Motor Vehicle Without Proof of Insurance  

Total 

 
11,963 

209 
  12,172 

 
14,211 

275 
14,486 

 
14,120 

230 
14,350 
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