## Most common charges filed with the Milwaukee Municipal Court 2011 to 2013: Violations relating to vehicle registration, driver licensure and vehicle insurance

Citation	Description of Offense	Numbers of Charges Filed		
		2011	2012	2013
REGISTRATION				
341.03(1)	Operating Vehicle After Registration Suspension, Revocation or Cancellation	5,982	8,092	9,585
341.04(1)	Non-Registration of Vehicle	6,699	7,545	8,711
341.04(2)	Improper Registration of Vehicle	9	5	7
341.15(1)	Failure to Display Vehicle License Plates	833	1,048	1,565
341.15(1m)(a)	Failure to Attach Rear Regis. Decal/Tag	5	12	5
341.15(1m)(b)	Failure to Attach Front Regis. Decal/Tag	3	1	5
341.15(2)	Improperly Attached License Plates	5	2	2
341.15(3)(a)	Improper Display/Plates (No Plates)	47	37	50
341.15(3)(b)	Improper Display/Plates (Hard to See)	8	7	5
341.61(2)	Display Unauthorized Vehicle Registration Plate	2,111	2,907	3,271
341.61(3)	Altered Vehicle Registration Plate/Sticker	82	102	114
341.61(4)	Possess Fraudulent. Obtained Registration	498	683	659
341.61(5)	Possess Counterfeit Registration	161	223	200
	Total	16,443	20,664	24,179
DRIVER LICENSE				
343.05(3)(a)	Operate Without Valid License	3,280	3,349	3,701
343.05(3)(b)	Operate Motorcycle w/o Valid License	23	48	63
343.18(1)	Operate Without Carrying License	176	231	311
343.22(1)	Failure to Notify DMV of Address/Name Change	94	176	205
343.43(1)(d)	Violate Driving License Restrictions	295	315	324
343.44(1)(a)	Operating After Suspension	18,273	21,525	22,243
343.44(1)(b)	Operating After Revocation	678	870	1,054
	Total	22,819	26,514	27,901
INSURANCE				
344.62(1)	Operating Motor Vehicle Without Insurance	11, <i>9</i> 63	14,211	14,120
344.62(2)	Operating Motor Vehicle Without Proof of Insurance	209	275	230
	Total	12,172	14,486	14,350

Compiled by the Legislative Reference Bureau from Municipal Court records accessed January 27, 2014: http://city.milwaukee.gov/CourtStatistics794.htm#.Uufe-BDnYdU